
Brooklyn Industry Meeting – In person 

February 22nd, 2024 

Additional information 

 Bronx borough office will open in new location March 11, 2024, see link to service 
notice below. 

https://www.nyc.gov/assets/buildings/pdf/bbo_move_sn.pdf 

 See link below for updates/release notes for DOB NOW. 

https://www.nyc.gov/assets/buildings/pdf/dob_now_build_release_notes.pdf 

 New Application Requirements for renewing special Inspection Agency Registration, see 
link to service notice below. 

https://www.nyc.gov/assets/buildings/pdf/sia_ele_renew-sn.pdf 



Brooklyn DOB Industry Meeting Questions (Rev. 2/29/24) 

February 22, 2024 

DOB Responses below: 

1. What criteria requires a Certificate of Compliance for mechanical equipment? 

#1 Response: Communication with FDNY is pending.  

[See attached PDFs regarding Certificate of Compliance/Equipment Use Permits.] 

 

2. TPPN #93/1993 (1) states, “Existing lot line windows with wood framing may be 

retained if provided with wired or tempered glass and a sprinkler head is installed from 

inside over each window.”  This item cross-references to Sec. 277.1(b) MDL which 

states, “Window openings in exterior walls shall conform with the limitations of table 3-4 

chapter twenty-six of the administrative code of the city of New York, unless such 

windows are fire protected and provided with either a minimum of one sprinkler head per 

window or window automatic closing devices, acceptable to the department of 

buildings”.   

 

Can you please clarify if tempered or wire glass is required for aluminum windows, or is 

it only necessary if you are trying to retain wood frame windows? 

#2 Response:  

The MDL 277(1)(b) and TPPN 9/93 focus on the area of glazing in these exterior Fire 

Walls.  The glazing must be protected with wired or tempered glass with a Sprinkler 

head along and must be in accordance with the area limitations of openings in exterior 

walls with a certain exterior separation distance from other exterior walls. 

 

Most of these buildings were built with wood framed windows and may never have 

been replaced. Since these are rated fire walls, The Code only allows a certain amount 

of area for openings, as 1968 BC Table 3-4 shows. The Code does not talk about the 

frame of the openings because it states it has to be non-combustible.  

 

Whether the openings are wood or metal, the glazing has to be wire glass or tempered 

glass with a sprinkler head to comply with the MDL, TPPN 9/93 and The Building Code. 

 

3. Clarification of BC 3301.13.3 Item 3 (3.3.The alteration or demolition of more than 50 

percent of the gross floor area of the building during the course of work over any 12-

month period;) Is this 50% of structural alterations or of any alteration (ie if your 

renovating the entire store (100% of interior finishes and partitions) of a one story 

building but not altering or changing the building structure, use or occupancy would you 

answer "yes" to this question?) 



 
#3 Response:  

Yes, per the language of subsection 3.3 [under 3301.13.3 Part 3] a construction super 

would be required even if there is no structural renovation work occurring. If you feel 

that CS is not needed, say yes to the question and then file for a waiver with CS Super. 

 

Members of our code revision committee have expressed a desire to revisit this CS 

trigger in the code.  If the Brooklyn AIA wants to put pen to paper and suggest how 

this line should read in the (2028? Code), please direct them to email their 

recommendation to BC Shehata. 

 

4. When is the New Existing Building Code expected to be issued?  Can DOB issue a brief 

highlight of major changes? 

#4 Response: The “Existing Building Code” is technically still a draft; it is too early to go 

into detail about the potential changes it contains. The EBC legislation will be 

introduced at City Council this year. Once we have a timeline for its effective date, the 

Department will roll out a training and outreach program.   

 

5. Plan examiners keep providing objections per AC 28-104.7  

The objections cover a wide spectrum of broad issues including construction documents, 

various code and zoning issues without any specific requirements. It usually relates to 

either lack of literacy or willingness to do the actual work by the plan examiner. This 

issue was brought up at the previous meeting and was discussed to be related to plan 

examiners as unacceptable. The situation, however, persists. Examples can be provided. 



 

 

#5 RESPONSE: For objections referencing AC 28-104.7, the plan examiner should also   

indicate notes and the specific codes under the Comments and Details sections. We 

will communicate this with our ACPEs.  

 

6. Appendix G of BC Section G102.1.10.1.1 prohibits conversion of any space below the 

design flood elevation from non habitable space into habitable space.  

In this specific case the residential house (currently 2 family) has a basement that is 

erroneously being listed as a cellar on the CO from 1934. Calculations per both, 1938 and 

1968 codes support the definition of the basement. The Certificate of Occupancy lists that 

cellar space as ordinary. Ordinary use in basement per zoning resolution includes 

auxiliary recreation room as a ‘customary use’.  

Would it be permitted to keep such recreation room in the basement/ cellar of the 

existing dwelling without increasing the degree of non-compliance? 

 
 

#6 RESPONSE:  

If the scope of work for alteration exceeds 50% of building reconstruction value as per 

RCNY 3606 (substantial improvement), all requirements of appendix G of 2022 

building code (same as 2014 code) would be applicable. As per Appendix G 304.1.1, 

the following standard shall apply to post-firm constructions and substantial 



improvements: The lowest floor, including the basement (for flood zone purposes), 

shall be elevated to or above the design flood elevation specified in ASCE 24, Table 2-. 

Therefore, if an alteration is substantial improvement, all levels below design flood 

elevation must be backfilled. 

For this specific scenario a determination should be submitted.  

 

7. SIA renewals, agencies are trying to renew but are unable to pay the fee online for 

renewal and have been trying to obtain information and follow instructions from the Jan 

11, 2024 Service Notice but have not been successful in renewing. These agencies are 

now dealing with expired registrations and are unable to identify or sign off inspections. 

Can you please provide a step-by-step guide for registration renewal and a contact at 

DOB to inquire about the status of renewals? 

Response:  
Here’s the link for online payment for renewal.  The complete renewal process is outlined here.  

If applicants are having problems paying online, please send screen shots of error messages to 

Alan Price alprice@buildings.nyc.gov. 

 

8. Mezzanines are permitted as per Article 7B, Sec. 277.7(d) MDL, ‘No interior floor area 

enlargement shall be permitted except that a mezzanine with a minimum headroom of 

seven feet shall be allowed within individual dwelling units, provided that the gross floor 

area of such mezzanine does not exceed one-third of the floor area contained within such 

dwelling unit. No mezzanine shall be included as floor area for the purpose of calculating 

the minimum required size of a living room or a dwelling unit or for calculating floor 

area devoted to dwellings’.   

 

Article 7B and the Building Code do not define the term ‘headroom’, which differs from 

ceiling height and clear ceiling height.  The subject section of MDL related to mezzanines 

specifically states that mezzanines are not considered floor area for the purpose of 

calculating the minimum required size of a living room, as defined in Sec. 31 MDL. 

 

Under Sec. 277.7(d) MDL, does an occupiable mezzanine with a minimum ceiling height 

of 7’-0” that has a structural beam of approximately 8” x 14” intersecting a portion of the 

mezzanine comply, given that the vast majority of headroom at mezzanine level is 7’-0” 

or greater? 

#8 RESPONSE: Article 7B, Sec. 277.7(d.) of the MDL states a minimum headroom of 

seven feet (7’-0”). In an occupiable mezzanine, no structural encroachments would be 

permitted below 7 feet.  

 

 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.nyc.gov%2Flicensepayment&data=05%7C02%7Cvivultaggio%40buildings.nyc.gov%7Cd221575c94a54ad5929508dc39523997%7C32f56fc75f814e22a95b15da66513bef%7C0%7C0%7C638448272517175163%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2B9ravqWyHz%2FhQ8nq2guK1X5M%2FWHZpVeaHLwdYV91jOM%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nyc.gov%2Fsite%2Fbuildings%2Findustry%2Fsia-registration-renewal.page&data=05%7C02%7Cvivultaggio%40buildings.nyc.gov%7Cd221575c94a54ad5929508dc39523997%7C32f56fc75f814e22a95b15da66513bef%7C0%7C0%7C638448272517182400%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=JA6NvsWchgSIyvbJG6ufKCVKQTw0LsaCWBi9eZ%2Bgr9A%3D&reserved=0
mailto:alprice@buildings.nyc.gov
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Bill de Blasio, Mayor                     siaregistration@buildings.nyc.gov  

Rick D. Chandler, P.E., Commissioner                                            nyc.gov/buildings  

            

     

 

 

December 2015 

SERVICE UPDATE 

June 2010 

 

Certificate of Compliance for Service Equipment: 
Update  
 

In accordance with §28-116.4.1 specified service equipment shall not be operated until the 
Department issues a Certificate of Compliance (formerly called the Equipment Use Permit).  
The Certificate of Compliance may only be issued after the submission of a satisfactory report 
of inspection and testing of such equipment.  Required inspections were performed by 
Department inspectors or registered design professionals for the following types of service 
equipment: 
 

 Air conditioning systems* 

 Ventilating systems 

 Refrigeration system* 

 Heating system (not including boilers). 
 

* Including cooling towers 

 
Beginning December 7, 2015: 
 

 The Department will no longer accept inspection requests or perform inspections for 
the service equipment referenced above.  Any inspections requests that were previously 
scheduled will be conducted. 

 

 All referenced service equipment must be inspected and certified by a Special Inspection 
Agency (SIA) performing inspections in accordance with BC 1704.16 (Mechanical Systems) 
and BC 1704.1.2 (Responsibilities of the SIA). 

 

 A TR1 Form identifying responsibility for the required special inspection and a PW4 
Application for Certificate of Compliance for Equipment Form (signed and sealed) must be 
submitted at permitting. 

 

 After inspection, the Special Inspector shall submit to the Certificate of Occupancy Unit a 
completed Certificate of Compliance card, and the applicable certified TR1 Form.  If the 
equipment is properly certified, the Department will issue an approved (stamped) Certificate 
of Compliance card.  The special inspection agency shall securely post the approved 
Certificate of Compliance card on or adjacent to the service equipment.     

 
Other types of service equipment not referenced above (elevators, escalators, moving 
walkways and dumbwaiters; fuel burning and fuel-oil storage equipment; and boilers) will 
continue to be inspected in accordance with existing procedures. 
 
For information about special inspections please see 1 RCNY 101-06. 

 
POST UNTIL: December 31, 2016 
 

http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/buildings/rules/1_RCNY_101-06.pdf
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